
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

 
 
To all Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 12 September 
2024 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 2024 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 40) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

5.   Planning Appeals (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor R Butler  
Vice-Chair: Councillor  R Walker 
Councillors: S Calvert, J Chaplain, A Edyvean, S Ellis, E Georgiou, S Mallender, 
D Mason, C Thomas and T Wells 
 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2024 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Butler (Chair), R Walker (Vice-Chair), A Brown, S Calvert, 
J Chaplain, S Ellis, E Georgiou, S Mallender, D Mason, C Thomas and T Wells 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 H Knott Service Manger - Planning 
 G Sharman Team Leader 
 G Elliott Senior Planning Officer 
 Bev Pearson Area Planning Officer 
 S Bridges Area Planning Officer 
 A Walker Borough Solicitor 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors A Edyvean 
   

 
5 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor R Butler and Councillor S Ellis declared a non-pecuniary interest as 

Ward Councillors for application 23/02298/OUT and would remove themselves 
from the discussion and vote for this item. 
 

6 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 June 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2024 were agreed as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director Development and 
Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
24/00476/FUL - Proposed Change of use from C3 dwelling to C2 childrens 
residential care home - 14 Barry Close Radcliffe On Trent 
Nottinghamshire NG12 1DY 
 
Updates 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Committee, Mr R Bird (Objector), Councillor R Upton (Ward Councillor) and 
Councillor S Clegg (Parish Councillor) addressed the Committee.  
 
Comments 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concern about the impact on 
neighbouring residents from vehicles parking at the site and that the allocated 
parking spaces may not be used as specified and were concerned that staff 
may park on the road. As such, the Committee asked that a Travel Plan be 
included as a condition. Members of the Committee asked about options for 
residents to communicate with staff at the care home, particularly should any 
problems arise, and asked for an advisory note to be added to the application 
requesting that a Community Liaison Group be established by the care home 
to facilitate discussion with residents. 
 
Councillor C Thomas moved to accept the recommendation and approve the 
application with the additional condition and advisory note and this was 
seconded by Councillor J Chaplain and the vote was carried. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE SET OUT IN THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH 
THE AGENDA AND THE ADDITIONAL CONDITION RELATING TO A 
TRAVEL PLAN THE DETAILS OF WHICH ARE DELEGATED TO THE 
DIRECTOR DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH AND AN 
ADVISORY NOTE THAT THE CARE HOME SETUP A COMMUNITY 
LIAISON GROUP TO FACILIATE DISCUSSION WITH THE COMMUNITY 
 
Councillor R Butler and Councillor S Ellis removed themselves from the 
Committee and did not contribute to the discussion or vote on the following 
application. 
 
23/02298/OUT - Outline application for proposed residential development 
of up to 5 no. dwellings with all matters reserved except for access - The 
Manor House, 1 Owthorpe Road, Cotgrave, Nottinghamshire, NG12 3JE 
 
Updates 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Ms N Dear (Agent for Applicant) and Councillor K Chewings (Ward 
Councillor) addressed the Committee.  
 
Comments 
 
Members of the Committee commented that that the boundary wall to the site 
had character and aesthetic significance for the area and expressed some 
concern about the amount of top soil and potential flooding due to the removal 
of part of it and hoped that aspects such as height and curvature be retained 
as part of its restoration.  
 
Councillor C Thomas moved to accept the recommendation and approve the 

page 2



 

 

application and this was seconded by Councillor R Walker and the vote was 
lost. 
 
The Committee adjourned at 20:02 and reconvened at 20:15. 
 
The Chair asked Members of the Committee to reconfirm that they had not 
been prejudiced by discussions during the break and were still considering the 
matter with an open mind and all Members confirmed that this was the case. 
 
Members of the Committee sought clarification regarding the number and type 
of housing for which outline planning permission was being sought and it was 
confirmed that outline permission was sought for up to five dwellings. Members 
of the Committee asked for an advisory note to be added stating that the size, 
mix and type of housing had not been determined at this stage and would be 
considered as part of the reserved matters stage of the application. 
 
Councillor C Thomas moved to accept the recommendation and approve the 
application with addition of the advisory note and this was seconded by 
Councillor D Mason and the vote was carried. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE SET OUT IN THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH 
THE AGENDA WITH AN ADVISORY NOTE THAT THE SIZE, MIX AND TYPE 
OF HOUSING HAD NOT BEEN DETERMINED AT THIS STAGE OF THE 
APPLICATION 
 
Councillor R Butler and Councillor S Ellis rejoined the meeting. 
 
24/00355/FUL - Construction of new cricket practice facility comprising of 
non turf playing surface with associated net and framing together with 
associated ground preparation and landscaping works includes 
soakaway and fencing - west Park Loughborough Road West Bridgford 
Nottinghamshire 
 
Updates 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr H Lee (Objector) addressed the Committee.  
 
Councillor D Mason moved to accept the recommendation and approve the 
application and this was seconded by Councillor A Brown and the vote was 
carried. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE SET OUT IN THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH 
THE AGENDA 
 

8 Planning Appeals 

page 3



 

 

 
 The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decisions report which had been 

circulated with the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 4



 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 12 September 2024 
 
Planning Applications 

 

Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 

 
1. Slides relating to the application will be shown where appropriate. 

 
2. Plans illustrating the report are for identification only. 

 
3. Background Papers - the application file for each application is available for 

public inspection at the Rushcliffe Customer Contact Centre in accordance 
with the  Local Government Act 1972 and relevant planning 
legislation/Regulations.  Copies of the submitted application details are 
available on the   website http://plannin
[...]
ov.uk/online-applications/
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140


If you have not already made a Building Regulations application we would 
recommend that you check to see if one is required as soon as possible. Help 
and guidance can be obtained by ringing 0115 914 8459, or by looking at our 
web site at 

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol  
 
 
Application Address Page      

   
24/00766/FUL Easthorpe Gardens, Flawforth Lane, Ruddington, 

Nottinghamshire NG11 6LG 

7-30 

 Demolition of existing dwelling, garage and residential 

outbuildings. Proposed replacement dwelling 

 

Ward Ruddington  

Recommendation Planning permission be refused for the specified 

reasons  

 

   
Application Address Page      

   
24/01349/DEMOL Former Islamic Institute Inholms Gardens Flintham 

Nottinghamshire NG23 5LQ  
 

31-39 

 Prior Notification of demolition of former officers mess 
Islamic school buildings  
 

 

Ward East Bridgford  
   
Recommendation Grant prior approval for the demolition of the building 

subject to conditions 
 

   
   
   

 

page 6

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SCSJA7NLKAL00
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SHWJX1NL0CB00


This map  is rep roduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the p ermission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller
of His Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Cop yright.
Unauthorised rep roduction infringes Crown Cop yright and
may lead to p rosecution or civil p roceedings.
Rushcliffe Borough Council - 1000194192024

Application Number:    24/00766/FUL
Easthorpe Gardens 
Flawforth Lane
Ruddington
Nottinghamshire
NG11 6LG

4
scale 1:2500

page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This map  is rep roduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the p ermission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller
of His Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Cop yright.
Unauthorised rep roduction infringes Crown Cop yright and
may lead to p rosecution or civil p roceedings.
Rushcliffe Borough Council - 1000194192024

Application Number:    24/00766/FUL
Easthorpe Gardens 
Flawforth Lane
Ruddington
Nottinghamshire
NG11 6LG

4
scale 1:2500

page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

24/00766/FUL 

  

Applicant Mr Kamal Singh Missan 

  

Location Easthorpe Gardens, Flawforth Lane, Ruddington, Nottinghamshire 
NG11 6LG  

 
  

Proposal Demolition of existing dwelling, garage and residential outbuildings. 
Proposed replacement dwelling 
 

 

  

Ward Ruddington 

 
Details of the application can be found here. 
 
THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1. Easthorpe Gardens is one of a small cluster of properties located to the east 

of the built-up part of Ruddington on the east side of Loughborough Road 
(A60). The property is accessed via a long private access track/drive off 
Flawforth Lane. Existing residential and commercial properties lie to the north 
and west of the site. Agricultural properties and fields are located to the south 
and east.  
 

2. The existing dwelling is a 20th century bungalow with accommodation in the 
roof. The existing dwelling has varying ridge heights ranging from circa 3.33m 
to 5.88m. There is a garden located to the rear (west) within which outbuildings 
are located. The wider site extends to the east of the existing dwelling, with a 
garage located to the east side of the site, adjacent to the neighbouring farm 
buildings.  

 
3. The application site is located close to three listed buildings, the Grade II listed 

Easthorpe House (within 50m), the Grade II listed Stable Block at Easthorpe 
House Occupied by Pump and Valve Service (sharing a boundary and 
therefore within less than 5m), and the Grade II listed Animal Pen at Easthorpe 
House (within 10m). The application site is part of the historic gardens and 
parkland around Easthorpe House. The site is located just beyond the eastern 
boundary of the Ruddington Conservation Area.  
 

4. The site is located within the Nottingham-Derby Green Belt. There is a public 
footpath to the north of the site.  
 

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
5. The application seeks permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling, 

garage and residential outbuildings, and the construction of a replacement 
dwelling. 
 

6. The replacement dwelling would be a substantial 2 storey dwelling with the 
appearance of a neo-classical/Georgian country house. The proposed dwelling 

page 11

https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SCSJA7NLKAL00


 

 

would be located to the north east of the existing dwelling on a currently 
undeveloped part of the wider site. It would be accessed via the new entrance 
point off the private lane that was approved under planning reference 
23/01940/FUL. This permission has not been implemented at the time of 
writing. 
 

7. The proposed dwelling would have living accommodation across the ground 
floor level, with 4 bedrooms to the first floor.  

 
SITE HISTORY 
 
8. 23/01940/FUL - Re-locate and re-instate entrance point and vehicular access 

to existing dwelling. Erect fence to close existing access. Permission Granted. 
 

9. 22/01167/FUL - Demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings and 
construction of new two storey detached dwelling (Resubmission of 
21/03048/FUL). Withdrawn. 
 

10. 21/03048/FUL - Demolition of Existing dwelling and Outbuildings and 
Construction of New Two Storey Detached Dwelling. Withdrawn. 
 

11. 96/01086/FUL - Construct replacement single storey dwelling. Permission 
Granted. 
 

12. 96/00674/FUL - Construct 2 storey dwelling. Refused. 
 

13. 93/00490/FUL - Construct replacement bungalow (resubmission). Permission 
Granted. 
 

14. 92/01165/FUL - Const
[...]
art 2, and Section 13 of the NPPF.  
 

109. The proposed development would also cause harm to the significance and 
setting of the Grade II Listed Easthorpe House, and the Grade II Listed Stable 
Block to the south west of the application site, and the historic gardens and 
parkland which is a non-designated heritage asset. The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to Policy 11 of the LPP1, Policy 28 of the LPP2, Policy 
11 of the Ruddington Neighbourhood Plan and Section 66 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  
 

110. Furthermore, it is considered that due to the siting of the proposed dwelling on 
an undeveloped area of land, and the design of the proposed dwelling notably 
with respect to its architectural style, size, massing, proportions and materials, 

page 28



 

 

it would fail to have regard to its local context and would fail to reinforce valued 
local characteristics. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policy 10 of 
the LPP1 and Policy 1 of the LPP2. 
 

111. Whilst concerns are not raised in respect of impact on neighbouring amenity, 
highway safety, ecology and flood risk, these are considered to be neutral 
factors that would not outweigh the harm resulting from the proposed 
development. It is therefore recommended that planning permission is refused. 

 
112. The proposal was the subject of pre-application discussions and the applicant 

and agent were made aware of the policy objections which identified 
unacceptable impacts of the proposed development.  The applicant and agent 
chose to submit the application without making any amendments to the 
proposal. In order to avoid further abortive costs to the applicant, the 
application has been considered without further negotiation and it is 
recommended to refuse planning permission. 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 

 
1. The proposed dwelling would be materially larger than the exis
[...]
mpact on the setting of the Grade II Listed 
Easthorpe House and the Grade II Listed Stable Block and insufficient 
public benefits have been demonstrated to outweigh this harm. As such 
the proposal would be contrary to the aims of Section 66 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policy 11 of the 
Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1, Policy 28 of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 
2, and Section 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

3. The proposed dwelling would be located within the non-designated 
heritage asset being the historic gardens and parkland to which the 
Grade II Listed Easthorpe House and associated buildings relate. The 
siting of the proposed dwelling on undeveloped land would have a 
negative impact to the historic gardens and parkland, by further eroding 
the character of the historic gardens and parkland and as such would be 
contrary to Policy 11 of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1, Policy 28 of the 
Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2, Policy 11 of the Ruddington Neighbourhood 
Plan, and Section 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

4. The proposed dwelling, due to its siting on an undeveloped area of land, 
and design notably with respect to its architectural style, size, massing, 
proportions and materials, would fail to have regard to its local context 
and would fail to reinforce valued local characteristics. The proposal 
would therefore be contrary to Policy 10 of the Local Plan Part 1 and 
Policy 1 of the Local Plan Part 2.  

 

 

page 30



This map  is rep roduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the p ermission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller
of His Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Cop yright.
Unauthorised rep roduction infringes Crown Cop yright and
may lead to p rosecution or civil p roceedings.
Rushcliffe Borough Council - 1000194192024

Application Number:   24/01349/DEMOL
Former Islamic Institute
Inholms Gardens
Flintham
Nottinghamshire
NG23 5LQ

4
scale 1:2500

page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



This map  is rep roduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the p ermission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller
of His Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Cop yright.
Unauthorised rep roduction infringes Crown Cop yright and
may lead to p rosecution or civil p roceedings.
Rushcliffe Borough Council - 1000194192024

Application Number:   24/01349/DEMOL
Former Islamic Institute
Inholms Gardens
Flintham
Nottinghamshire
NG23 5LQ

4
scale 1:2500

page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

24/01349/DEMOL 

  

Applicant Rushcliffe Borough Council 

  

Location Former Islamic Institute Inholms Gardens Flintham Nottinghamshire 
NG23 5LQ  

 
  

Proposal Prior Notification of demolition of former officers mess Islamic school 
buildings  

  

Ward East Bridgford 
 
 
 

 

 
Full details of the proposal can be found here 
 
THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 
1. The application site relates to part of the former Islamic Institute (originally the 

Officers' Mess attached to RAF Syerston). The buildings on the site are 
currently derelict. The site is located to the northwest of the village of Flintham 
and outside of the Conservation Area.  
 

2. The site is adjoined on its south-west side by the Flintham village cricket pitch, 
to the north-west by the A46(T) and to the south-east by Inholms Gardens, a 
group of former RAF dwellings. 
 

3. There is a Tree Preservation Order present on the site which include both 
individual trees and a group of trees. 

 

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4. The application submitted by Rushcliffe Borough Council Property Services is 

for a ‘Prior Notification of Proposed Demolition’. All the buildings on the site 
(apart from the recently erected bat barn) are proposed to be demolished. 

 
5. Information submitted with the application states that the demolition is to be 

completed by the end of November with the spoil cleared as soon as possible 
once the buildings have been
[...]
licant has confirmed that apart from 
some material being used to fill existing basements in the buildings spoil from 
the site will be removed from the site and the site cleared. This is considered 
appropriate and will protect the visual amenity of the area. In the interests of 
sustainability materials will be salvaged and recycled where possible. A 
condition is considered prudent to secure the site is cleared within the 
reasonable period of time.  
 

29. The comments of the Parish Council are noted. Security of the site in the long 
term however remains the responsibility of the landowner.   
 

30. Subject to conditions and to works being carried out in accordance with the 
submitted details it is considered that prior approval can be granted.  

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that prior approval is considered to be required and granted 
for the demolition of the building subject to the following conditions:-  
 

1. The development must be carried out within five years from the validation 
date of this application, that being the 14 August 2024 (which is the date 

page 38



 

 

on which the statement that a notice had been posted in accordance with 
paragraph B.2(b)(iv) was received.  

 

[To comply with the condition contained within Paragraph B.2 (b)(viii)(bb) 
of Schedule 2, Part 11, Class B of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015]. 

 

2. The demolition shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 
demolition method statement (Proposed Scope and General Method 
Statement) received on the 27 August 2024 and the Demolition Works 
Plan dated June 2024 reference G/122/01.  
 
[In order to comply with Schedule 2, Part 11, Class B of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 
2015 (as amended).] 
 

3. Within six months of the substantial completion of the demolition of the 
buildings, the site shall be cleared and left in a clean, clear, tidy and safe 
[...]
n. Single 
storey side extension with 
rear hipped roof to rear. 

Dismissed Delegated APP/P3040/D/24/3344912 23/08/2024 

 

page 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 2024
	4 Planning Applications
	24_00766_FUL - Site Plan
	24_00766_FUL - Site Plan Aerial
	24-00766-FUL - Easthorpe Gardens, Flawforth Lane, Ruddington
	24_01349_DEMOL - Site Plan
	24_01349_DEMOL - Site Plan Aerial
	24-01349-DEMOL - Former Islamic Institute, Inholms Gardens, Flintham

	5 Planning Appeals
	Decided Appeals August




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2024 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Butler (Chair), R Walker (Vice-Chair), S Calvert, J Chaplain, 

S Ellis, S Mallender, D Mason, C Thomas, T Wells, R Bird and H Om 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  M Gaunt 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 H Knott Service Manger - Planning 
 A Cullen Planning Manager - Development, 

Planning and Growth 
 G Elliott Senior Planning Officer 
 P Langton Senior Planning Officer 
 A Baxter Team Manager - Area Planning 

(West) 
 R Clack Legal Services Manager 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS: 

Councillors A Edyvean (substituted by Cllr H Om) and E Georgiou (substituted 
by Cllr R Bird) 
  
  

 
9 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest to record. 

 
10 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2024 were agreed as a true record 

and were signed by the Chair. 
 

11 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
24/00766/FUL – Demolition of existing dwelling, garage and residential 
outbuildings. Proposed replacement dwelling – Easthorpe Gardens, 
Flawforth Lane, Ruddington, Nottinghamshire, NG11 6LG 



 

 

 
Updates 
 
An additional representation was received after the agenda was published and 
this was circulated to the Committee before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr N Grace (Applicants Agent) and Councillor M Gaunt (Ward 
Councillor) addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor D Mason moved to accept the recommendation to refuse the 
application, and this was seconded by Councillor C Thomas and the vote was 
carried. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED FOR THE SPECIFIED REASONS 
SET OUT IN THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH THE AGENDA. 
 
24/01349/DEMOL – Prior notification of demolition of former officers mess 
Islamic school buildings – Former Islamic Institute, Inholms Gardens, 
Flintham, Nottinghamshire, NG23 5LQ 
 
Updates 
 
An additional representation was received after the agenda was published and 
this was circulated to the Committee before the meeting.  
 
Councillor S Ellis moved to accept the recommendation and approve the 
application, and this was seconded by Councillor T Wells and the vote was 
carried.  
 
DECISION 
 
GRANT PRIOR APPROVAL FOR THE DEMOLITION OF THE BUILDING 
SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS SET OUT IN THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH 
THE AGENDA.  
 

12 Planning Appeals 
 

 The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decisions reported which had been 
circulated with the agenda.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.00 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


